In the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, the Group uses yield curve shift by potential possible change of benchmark

interest rates during the coming year. For the needs of the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, average levels of

benchmark interest rates in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate sensitivity gap was estimated on

the basis of volatilities implied of ATMF options for the interest rate quoted on the inter-bank market for foreign

currencies, for which the Group has the exposition to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for 3months ended 31 March 2020

(in thousand PLN)

49

  31 March 2020  (unaudited) Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 31 March 2020

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial instruments

WIBOR + 137pb WIBOR - 137pb

EURIBOR + 32,83pb EURIBOR - 32,83pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   3 685   3 156   43   -   (43)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   216 195   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   1 942   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   319 489   319 489   3 939   -   (3 939)   -   105   -   (105)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (163 108)   (163 108)   (2 235)   -   2 235   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other

financial liabilities
   (111 591)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities   (50 787) (50 787) (696) - 696 - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments   (107)   (107)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   215 718   108 643   1 051   -   (1 051)   -   105   -   (105)   -

pb – base points

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for 3months ended 31 March 2020

(in thousand PLN)

50

  31 March 2019  (unaudited) Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 31 March 2019

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial instruments

WIBOR + 48pb WIBOR - 48pb

EURIBOR + 11,45pb EURIBOR - 11,45pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   40 567   21 792   17   -   (17)   -   21   -   (21)   -

Trade and other receivables   287 013   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   266 331   266 331   252   -   (252)   -   245   -   (245)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (413 861)   (413 861)   (1 640)   -   1 640   -   (83)   -   83   -

Trade payables and other

financial liabilities
   (153 037)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments   (463)   (463)   -   -   -   -   -   16   -   (16)

Total   26 550   (126 201)   (1 371)   -   1 371   -   183   16   (183)   (16)

pb – base points

29.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk in connection with the concluded transactions. Such risk concerns liabilities due to credits and loans.

As at March 31, 2020, two companies of the Group used instruments to mitigate the risk resulting from changes in foreign exchange rates. ZE PAK SA and Elektrownia Pątnów II

sp. z o.o. hedged the euro exchange rate for part of the flows related to the purchase of CO2 emission allowances. ZE PAK SA used forward transactions with the settlement in April

2020 to secure the exchange rate. Pątnów II Power Plant sp. z o.o. to hedge the exchange rate, it used forward transactions with settlement also in April 2020. Potential possible